road accident victims. These included, transport operators, 

Commuters, Law enforcement agent, health practitioners and 

accident victims to obtain information as regards examine the 

behavior of drivers towards accident in the study area. A total 

of three hundred and sixteen (316) questionnaires were ad-

ministered since the population is an infinite population 

while three hundred and nine (309) questionnaires were re-

turned and analysed. A multi-stage sampling technique was 

employed. Respondents were stratify into five (5) strata 

namely: transport operators, Commuters, Law enforcement 

agent, health practitioners and accident victims, snowball

[...]

Methodology 

The South West is the one of the six geopolitical zones of 

Nigeria representing both a geographic and political region 

of the country's southwest. It comprises six states – Ekiti, La-

gos, Ogun, Ondo, Osun, and Oyo. A sample size of three 

hundred and six (306) was used for this study. Multi-stage 

sampling technique was employed. At stage one: the popula-

tion was stratified into drivers and commuters. Snowball 

sampling technique was employed to get information from 

those that experienced the incident along the route.